
 

 Continued Over/: 

Issued on 4 November 2014 
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made 

available in alternative formats. For further information about 

this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact CAROLINE MATTHEWS on 01622 
602743. To find out more about the work of the Cabinet, please 

visit www.maidstone.gov.uk  

 
Alison Broom, Chief Executive, Maidstone Borough Council,  

Maidstone House, King Street, Maidstone Kent  ME15 6JQ 

 

AGENDA 
 

CABINET MEETING 
 

 

Date: Wednesday 12 November 2014 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: Town Hall, High Street,  

           Maidstone 

 
Membership: 

 

Councillors  Mrs Blackmore (Chairman), Burton, 

Greer, McLoughlin, Perry and Mrs Ring 

 
 

 
 

 

 Page No. 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Urgent Items   

3. Notification of Visiting Members   

4. Disclosures by Members and Officers   

5. Disclosures of lobbying   

6. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 
because of the possible disclosure of exempt information  

 

7. Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 October 2014  1 - 4 



 
 

 

 NON-KEY DECISION REPORTS  

8. Report of the Director of Regeneration and Communities - 

Budget Monitoring 2nd Quarter 2014/15  

5 - 20 

9. Report of the Director of Regeneration and Communities - Draft 
Economic Development Strategy 2014  

21 - 145 

10. Report of the Head of Finance and Resources - Corporate 
Improvement Plan: Mid Year 2014/15  

146 - 164 

11. Report of the Head of Policy and Communications - Mid Year 

Strategic Plan Performance Update 2014/15  

165 - 201 

12. Report of the Head of Policy and Communications - Planning, 
Transport and Development Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

SCRAIP regarding - Amendment to decision making 
arrangements for Neighbourhood Plans  

202 - 205 

 



 1  

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

CABINET 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 8 OCTOBER 

2014 
 

Present:  Councillor Mrs Blackmore (Chairman), and 

Councillors Burton, McLoughlin and Mrs Ring 

 
   

49. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Greer and Perry. 

 
50. URGENT ITEMS  

 
There were no urgent items. 
 

51. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  
 

There were no visiting members. 
 

52. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  

 
There were no disclosures by Members or Officers. 

 
53. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  

 

There were no disclosures of lobbying. 
 

54. EXEMPT ITEMS  
 
RESOLVED:  That the items on the agenda be taken in public as 

proposed. 
 

55. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 SEPTEMBER 2014  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2014 

be approved as a correct record and signed. 
 

56. REFERENCES FROM COUNCIL - PETITIONS  
 
Members considered the Reference from Council which set out details of 

two Petitions that were presented at the meeting regarding the Allocation 
of Housing Sites in Lenham and Future Housing Development in Headcorn.   

 
Allocation of Housing Sites, Lenham 
 

Rob Jarman, the Head of Planning and Development advised Members 
that he hoped to report back to both Cabinet and Planning, Transport and 

Agenda Item 7

1



 2  

Development Overview and Scrutiny Committee in January 2015 to deal 
with the issues raised in the Petition. 

 
He stressed that the 1,500 homes issue form part of a broad location 

within the draft Local Plan which would not be considered until the latter 
part of the plan (in the years 2026 – 2031).  It was envisaged that a 
review would take place in 2021 on whether or not these houses would  

still be required and or that numbers could be reduced. 
 

It was emphasised that a lot of consideration would be given to the 
highway transport modelling system, using VISUM software technology 
and great regard would be given to the surrounding conservation area, 

listed buildings and protection of the North Downs views. 
 

It was also noted that that the Council had been meeting with Parish 
Councils and Residents Associations and other organisations to discuss the 
draft Local Plan. 

 
Future Housing Development – Headcorn 

 
It was noted that unlike Lenham, it was not proposing a broad location for 

housing at Headcorn.  Officers carry out individual site assessments and 
would be undertaking a cumulative assessment and further highway 
transport modelling would be carried out. 

 
Officers would be meeting with KCC Education to discuss whether the 

current Primary School could accommodate additional children which 
would be brought about by additional development or whether an 
alternative site could be identified where a new school could be built. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Petitions and the comments made at the Council 

meeting be noted and that Officers report back in January 2015 
recommending amendments to draft housing site allocations.  
  

57. REFERENCE FROM COUNCIL - MOTION - OVER-DEVELOPMENT OF INNER 
MAIDSTONE  

 
Members considered the Reference from Council relating to a Motion – 
Over-development of Inner Maidstone. 

 

DECISION MADE: 

 
That due to the existence of policies and work in progress which address 
the issues raised in the motion relating to over-development of “Inner 

Maidstone”, it was agreed that there was no requirement for a further 
report at this time.   

 
For further information regarding this decision, please follow this link: 
 

http://services.maidstone.gov.uk/meetings/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?AIId=1
9283  

2



 3  

58. REFERENCE FROM COUNCIL - MOTION - CYCLING SAFETY AND THE 
GYRATORY SYSTEM  

 
Members considered the Reference from Council relating to a Motion – 

Cycling Safety and the Gyratory System. 
 

DECISION MADE: 

 
That there is appropriate and sufficient dialogue with the Kent County 

Council’s Highways Authority to address the issues raised in the motion 
relating to Cycling Safety and the Gyratory System and it not therefore 
considered that a further report is needed at this time. 

 
For further information regarding this decision, please follow this link: 

 
http://services.maidstone.gov.uk/meetings/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?AIId=1
9284  

 
59. REFERENCE FROM COUNCIL - MOTION - BEDROOM TAX  

 
Members considered the Reference from Council relating to a Motion – 

Bedroom Tax. 
 

DECISION MADE: 

 
1. As a review of the Housing Allocation Policy was undertaken less 

than six months ago, there is no need to carry out another review.  
The actions taken to assist residents in downsizing to smaller 
accommodation was noted; 

 
2. The Council will continue to do all it can within the Council’s legal 

powers to minimise the impact of spare room subsidy on families 
where there maybe short term absences and also people with 
disabilities where additional bedrooms may be required due to a 

person’s disabilities;  
 

3. The Leader of the Council will write to the Ministers of Housing and 
Work and Pensions setting out the facts and experiences in 
Maidstone arising from the spare room subsidy policy and send a 

copy to the LGA; and 
 

4. The Leader will also provide feedback at the next full Council 
meeting in December under the ‘Current Issues’ agenda item. 
 

For further information regarding this decision, please follow this link: 
 

http://services.maidstone.gov.uk/meetings/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?AIId=1
9285  
 

 
 

3



 4  

60. REPORT OF HEAD OF REVENUES AND BENEFITS SHARED SERVICES - 
LOCAL COUNCIL TAX DISCOUNT SCHEME  

 
Members considered the report of the Head of Revenues and Benefits 

Shared Service relating to the Local Council Tax Discount Scheme. 
 
Councillor Burton left the meeting at the conclusion of this agenda item. 

 
RESOLVED: That  

 
1. That the recommendation of the Strategic Leadership and Corporate 

Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 5 August 2014 

be noted; 
 

2. That Cabinet Recommends to Full Council that the scheme be 
maintained from 1st April 2015 at its current level, providing a 13% 
reduction in the former national council tax benefit scheme as set 

out within Appendix A to the report of the Head of Revenues and 
Benefits Shared Service; and 

 

3. That the recommendation 1.2.3 of the report of the Head of 

Revenues and Benefits Shared Service be deleted. 
 

61. REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENT & SHARED SERVICES - 

FLOODING EVENTS IN MAIDSTONE  
 

Members considered the report of the Director of Environment and Shared 
Services relating to Flooding Events in Maidstone. 
 

DECISION MADE: 
 

The actions and progress made to date were noted as detailed in Appendix 
A to the Report of Environment and Shared Services and of the work 
facilitated through a range of organisations including the parish councils, 

the National Flood Forum and Environment Agency. 
 

For further information regarding this decision, please follow this link: 
 
http://services.maidstone.gov.uk/meetings/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?AIId=1

9096  
 

62. DURATION OF MEETING  
 
6.30 p.m. to 7.40 p.m. 

 
 

4



 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
CABINET 

 
WEDNESDAY 12 NOVEMBER 2014 

 
REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF REGENERATION AND 

COMMUNITIES  

 
Report prepared by Ellie Dunnet   

 
 

1. BUDGET MONITORING 2ND QUARTER 
 
1.1 Issue for Decision 

 
1.1.1 To consider the capital and revenue budget and expenditure figures 

for the second quarter of 2014/15. 
 

1.1.2 To consider other financial matters with a material effect on the 

medium term financial strategy or the balance sheet. 
 

1.2 Recommendation of Head of Finance & Resources 
  
1.2.1 It is recommended that Cabinet:   

 
a) Note the satisfactory revenue position at the end of the second 

quarter of 2014/15;        
     

b) Agree the proposals for slippage and re-profiling in the capital 
programme to 2015/16; 
 

c)  Note the detail in the report on the collection fund, general fund 
balances and treasury management activity. 

 
1.3 Reasons for Recommendation 
 

1.3.1 The Director of Regeneration & Communities is the Responsible 
Financial Officer, and has overall responsibility for budgetary control 

and financial management. However in practice day to day budgetary 
control is delegated to service managers, with assistance and advice 
from their director and the finance section. This report advises and 

updates the Cabinet on the current position with regards to both 
revenue and capital expenditure against the approved budgets, and 

also includes sections on Collection Fund performance and Treasury 
Management performance. 

Agenda Item 8

5



 

F:\Ellie\Budget Monitoring\2014-15\Q2\Budget Monitoring 2nd Quarter 2014-15.doc 

 
1.3.2 The report uses a number of terms that may require definition and a 

glossary of terms is given in section 1.14.3 of the report.  
 

1.4 Revenue 
 
1.4.1 The budget used in this report is the agreed estimate for 2014/15 

including the carry forward resources agreed by Cabinet in May 2014.  
Actual expenditure to September 2014 includes all major accruals for 

goods and services received but not paid for by the end of the 
quarter. 
 

1.4.2 An analysis that is summarised by portfolio, of the full year budget, 
the profiled budget to September 2014 and expenditure to 

September 2014 is attached as Appendix A. The financial analysis is 
based on direct expenditure only. This removes the influence of 
internal recharges and accounting adjustments upon the variance 

analysis.  An indicative projected year end outturn figure is also 
shown. 

 
1.4.3 Appendix A shows that actual spend is £461,040 less than the budget 

at the end of the second quarter. A detailed analysis of the figures at 
cost centre level shows 139 out of a total of 233 cost centres are 
currently reporting actual spend less than budget.  The projected 

outturn at 31 March 2015 is currently £361,040. 
 

1.4.4 Also shown at Appendix A is a subjective analysis across all services. 
This identifies that wit
[...]
 0.64 3,000,000 6 Mnths

Fixed Term Deposit Nationwide Building Society 16/09/2014 16/03/2015 2,000,000 0.65 3,000,000 6 Mnths

Fixed Term Deposit Lloyds Bank 22/07/2014 22/07/2016 3,000,000 1.30 8,000,000 2yrs

£29,830,000

Credt Limits

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

BUDGET MONITORING - SECOND QUARTER 2014/15

INVESTMENTS AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2014

20



 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

CABINET 

 

WEDNESDAY 12 NOVEMBER 2014 

 

REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF REGENERATION AND 

COMMUNITIES  

 
Report prepared by Dawn Hudd   

 
 

1. DRAFT ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 2014 
 
1.1 Issue for Consideration  
 
1.1.1 To consider whether to approve the draft Economic Development 

Strategy for public consultation. 
 
1.2 Recommendation of Head of Commercial and Economic Development 
 
1.2.2 To approve the draft Economic Development Strategy and action plan 

for public consultation. 
 

1.3 Reasons for Recommendation 
 
1.3.1 Maidstone has the largest economy in Kent, i.e. Maidstone businesses 

generate £3.3bn worth of goods and services each year. Gross Value 
Added (GVA) measures how productive per worker an area is and at 
£21,200 per year, Maidstone has the 2nd highest GVA per head in the 
county, but this is below the national average (£21,900). 

 
1.3.2 There were 68,300 people employed in the Maidstone economy in 

2012 with a high proportion in the public sector, reflecting the town’s 
status as Kent’s County Town and administrative capital.  

 
1.3.3 There were 6,760 registered businesses in Maidstone in 2012, 

equivalent to 43 businesses per 1,000 population, compared to 39 for 
England and an above average rate of self-employment.  

 
1.3.4 Maidstone has a strong labour market with high employment and 

economic activity rates and relatively low levels of unemployment.  In 
the year ending December 2013 76.8% of residents were estimated to 
be in employment, above both the national (71.7%) and Kent (72.6%) 
averages. 

 

Agenda Item 9

21



 

D:\moder
[...]
in 

Kent in 2013, far exceeding the national average and rising in recent years and 

suggests that there is a housing affordability issue. 

• Demand for industrial space in Maidstone has declined slightly in the last six months, 

while the supply of industrial space has slightly increased. Although on face value 

there is industrial supply to meet demand, there is some mismatch in terms of the 

size and quality of industrial space available, including some unmet demand for 

larger industrial spaces.  

• Demand for office space has also fallen slightly in the last nine months, while office 

supply has increased.  Although there appears to be plenty of office stock to meet 

demand, there is  a mismatch in the size of units being sought and those available. In 

particular, there is a significant surplus of smaller office spaces available (0 – 5,000 

sq. ft.), for which there has been limited demand in 2013.152   

 

                                                           

152
 Locate in Kent (2014) Maidstone Report – January 2014 

144



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1 Naoroji Street, London WC1X 0GB 

020 7756 7600 

 

www.sharedintelligence.net 

solutions@sharedintelligence.net    

145



 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

CABINET 

 

WEDNESDAY 12 NOVEMBER 2014 

 

REPORT OF HEAD OF FINANCE AND RESOURCES  

 
Report prepared by Georgia Hawkes   

 

 
1. CORPORATE IMPROVEMENT PLAN: MID YEAR 2014/15 

PROGRESS UPDATE 

 
1.1 Issue for Decision 
 
1.1.1 To note the progress made April to September 2014 on the projects 

and areas of work in the Corporate Improvement Plan 2014-17. 
 
1.2 Recommendation of Head of Finance and Resources 
 
1.2.1 That Cabinet note the progress made on the Corporate Improvement 

Plan 2014-17 shown at Appendix A. 
 
1.3 Reasons for Recommendation 
 
1.3.1 The Council has set the priorities and outcomes for the borough of 

Maidstone in its Strategic Plan.  The Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) sets out what will be spen
[...]
 Plan remains outstanding but should be completed 
by December 2014. 

 
1.3.8 Only Corporate Support under the Income generation workstream is 

rated as Red, meaning that major issues or risks with the current or 
future progress of the work have been identified.  In this case, whilst 
the Corporate Support team have made good progress in identifying 
and carrying out work that used to be carried out by external printers, 
there is unlikely to be the capacity available this financial year to take 
this work further and investigate further wider commercialisation of 
the service. 
 

1.4 Alternative Action and why not Recommended 
 
1.4.1 Cabinet could decide not to receive six monthly updates on the 

progress made on the Corporate Improvement Plan.  This is not 
recommended as progress reports on the Corporate Improvement Plan 
are essential for allowing oversight of a number of different pieces of 
work across the organisation. 

 
1.5 Impact on Corporate Objectives 
 
1.5.1 The Corporate Improvement Plan 2014-17 contains projects that will 

have a positive effect on all the priorities and outcomes for Maidstone 
set out in the Strategic Plan.  However, the priority that it aligns with 
most is Corporate and Customer Excellence, outcomes “Customer 
focused services that residents are satisfied with” and “Effective, cost 
efficient services are delivered across the borough” because of the 
objectives in the Corporate Improvement Plan of reducing net cost 
whilst improving or maintaining quality. 

 
1.6 Risk Management  
 

150



 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\7\5\AI00019570\$il43vrkz.doc 

1.6.1 The Corporate Improvement Plan and associated governance 
minimises the risk that important projects will not be undertaken or 
will not deliver and that new opportunities are missed. 
 

1.6.2 There is still a risk that the Council does not have the resources, both 
in terms of staff time or money to undertake the projects envisaged in 
the Corporate Improvemen
[...]
 The next phase of the programme 
will be determined following this feedback. 

 
• The tender evaluations are in process for 360⁰ feedback process to be part of the 

April 15 appraisals and the consultation process is in process for changing the 
appraisal to include the ‘talent grid’  

 
• The calendar of staff engagement activities has also been updated 

 

 

164



 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

CABINET 

 

WEDNESDAY 12 NOVEMBER 2014 

 

REPORT OF HEAD OF POLICY & COMMUNICATIONS 

 
Report prepared by Clare Wood   

 

 
1. MID YEAR STRATEGIC PLAN PERFORMANCE UPDATE 2014/15 
 

1.1 Issue for Decision 
 

1.1.1 Cabinet are asked to consider progress made to date for the 2011-15 
Strategic Plan Actions and progress made in the second quarter for the 
Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) 

 
1.2 Recommendation of Head of Policy & Communications 
  
1.2.1 It is recommended that Cabinet:  

 
a) Note the progress made against the Strategic Actions;  

 
b) Note the out-turns of the KPIs (Appendix A), definitions are 

included for reference at Appendix B; 
 
c) Note the following indicators that are unlikely to achieve the annual 

performance target:  
 

• Processing of minor planning applications within statutory 
timescales.  

• WCN 004 Total waste arisings per household. 
 

d) Identify if there are any other areas where further action is 
required.  

 
1.3 Reasons for Recommendation 

 
1.3.1 The Council has 29 Strategic Actions that were agreed as part of the 

Strategic Plan 2011-15. The Mid-year performance report includes 
progress updates against all Strategic Plan actions to assess if the 
Council is going to achieve its outcomes and priorities.  

 

Agenda Item 11

165



 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\5\4\AI00019458\$xw25hv4q.doc 

1.3.2 The Council has also set 61 Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) in the 
Strategic Plan 2011-15, 2013-14 update; there are 34 indicators that 
can be reported at the mid-year point to check if the authority
[...]

depot 

Annual 
Aim to 

maximise 
Jeff Kitson 

To assess the change is bus usage as part of the monitoring 

of the outcome ‘a transport network to support the local 

economy’. This indicator shows if more or less journeys are 

being made by buses. The source data is provided by Arriva 

and are global figures for their Maidstone depot –and cover 

sections of route beyond the boundary however they give a 

good indication of what is happening in the area. 

Process 
PKG 007 Number of Park and Ride 

transactions 
Quarterly 

Aim to 

maximise 
Jeff Kitson 

The Indicator compares the on bus transaction figure (these 

are the cash sales to passengers boarding buses) on Park 

and Ride with the one for the same period of the previous 

year therefore, assessing fluctuations in the service usage. 

Finance 
PKG 002 Income from pay and display 

car parks per parking space 
Quarterly 

Aim to 

maximise 
Jeff Kitson 

Pay and Display income is monitored closely - data collated 

daily will be used to calculate the income per parking space 

at each quarter of the financial year. Demonstrating income 

efficiency and usage in monetary terms.  
 

For Maidstone to be a decent place to live 

3. Decent, affordable housing in the right places across a range of tenures. 

Element Indicator Frequency 
Good 

Performance 

Responsible 

Officer 
Rationale 

Customer 

DCV 003 Percentage of residential 

planning applications processed within 

statutory timescales 

Quarterly 
Aim to 

maximise 
Rob Jarman To ensure local planning authorities determine planning 

applications in a timely manner. These indicators measure 

the percentage of planning applications dealt with in a 

timely manner for their respective categories.  Customer 

DCV Processing of planning applications 

within statutory timescales - 004 

(Majors), 005 (Minors) ,006 (Others) 

Quarterly 
Aim to 

maximise 
Rob Jarman 

194



KPI Explanations 2014                                                 
[...]

CABINET 

 

WEDNESDAY 12 NOVEMBER 2014 

 

REPORT OF HEAD OF POLICY AND COMMUNICATIONS  

 
Report prepared by Tessa Mallett   

 

 

1. PLANNING, TRANSPORT AND DEVELOPMENT OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE SCRAIP REGARDING - AMENDMENT TO 

DECISION MAKING ARRANGEMENTS FOR NEIGHBOURHOOD 

PLANS 

 
1.1 Issue for Decision 
 
1.1.1 To consider the SCRAIP (reference number PTD.141103.93.1) issued 

by the Planning, Transport and Development Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee at their Special Meeting on 3 November 2014 attached as 
Appendix A. 

 
1.2 Recommendation of the Planning, Transport and Development 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
1.2.1 That the Cabinet are recommended to agree to the insertion of an 

additional paragraph in the decision making arrangements for 
neighbourhood plans as follows: 
 

3a MBC consulted on 
submission version of 
the neighbourhood 
plan (Ref 16) 

Internal consultation 
with ward 
members/adjoining 
ward 
members/Cabinet 
Member 

Cabinet Member 
Report to consider 
MBC comments on 
submission of draft 
plan. 

  
1.3 Reasons for Recommendation 
 
1.3.1 The existing agreed framework does not provide for a formal council 

response to the submitted version of the plan (Regulation 16).  On 
reflection, it is considered important that the council makes a response 
at this formal stage and that this response has the weight of a Cabinet 
Member decision.  The Examiner will want to know whether the 
council, as the local planning authority, is in agreement or not with the 

Agenda Item 12

202



 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\4\5\AI00019542\$aegs4adm.doc 

plan as it has been submitted and this can best be done through a 
response during this formal consultation stage. 

 
1.4 Alternative Action and why not Recommended 
 
1.4.1 The Cabinet could decide not to agree to this additional paragraph but 

this could result in the council’s comments on neighbourhood plans not 
being formally recorded as part of the Neighbourhood Planning 
process. 

 
1.5 Impact on Corporate Objectives 
 
1.5.1 The way the Council support neighbourhood planning will have an 

influence on the objective “to make Maidstone a decent place to live.” 
 
1.5.2  

1. Financial 
 

 
 

2. Staffing 
 

 
 

3. Legal 
 

 
 

4. Equality Impact Needs Assessment 
 

 
 

5. Environmental/Sustainable Development 
 

 

6. Community Safety 
 

 

7. Human Rights Act 
 

 

8. Procurement 
 

 

9. Asset Management 
 

 

 
1.6 Relevant Documents 
 
1.6.1 Appendices  

 
Appendix A - PTD OSC SCRAIP issued 3 November 2014 
 

203



 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\4\5\AI00019542\$aegs4adm.doc 

 

 
IS THIS A KEY DECISION REPORT?  THIS BOX MUST BE COMPLETED 

 

 
Yes                                               No 
 
 
If yes, this is a Key Decision because: …………………………………………………………….. 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………. 
 
 
Wards/Parishes affected: ………………………………………………………………………………….. 
 
…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….. 

 

204



Appendix A 

SCRAIP Report to Cabinet 12 November 2014 

 

SCRAIP from Planning, Transport and Development Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Ref PTD.141103.93.1  
  

 

Meeting, Date 

& Minute Recommendation 

Executive 

Decision Maker 

Action Expected 

Outcome Response Lead Officer 

PTD.141103.93.1 That the Cabinet be recommended to agree 

the following paragraph be inserted into the 

Neighbourhood Plan decision making 

framework:  

  

3a  

• Stage - MBC consulted on submission 

version of the neighbourhood plan (Ref 

16)  

 

• Decision method - Internal consultation 

with ward members/adjoining ward 

members/Cabinet Member  

 

• Decision take - Cabinet Member Report 

to consider MBC comments on 

submission of draft plan.  

 

This is to allow the council to make a 

response at this formal stage and this 

response has the weight of a Cabinet Member 

decision. The Examiner will want to know 

whether the council, as the local planning 

authority, is in agreement or not with the 

plan as it has been submitted and this can 

best be done through a response during this 

formal consultation stage.  

Cabinet Member for 

Planning Transport 

and Development 

   Rachel Elliott; Sue 

Whiteside 

 

  

205


	Agenda
	7 Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 October 2014
	8 Report of the Director of Regeneration and Communities - Budget Monitoring 2nd Quarter 2014/15
	Appendix A - Revenue Budget Monitoring Qtr2 2014-15
	Appendix B - Capital Budget Monitoring Qtr 2 2014-15
	Appendix C - Treasury Management Qtr 2 Monitoring Report - Investments

	9 Report of the Director of Regeneration and Communities - Draft Economic Development Strategy 2014
	Enc. 1 for Draft Economic Development Strategy 2014
	Enc. 2 for Draft Economic Development Strategy 2014
	Enc. 3 for Draft Economic Development Strategy 2014

	10 Report of the Head of Finance and Resources - Corporate Improvement Plan: Mid Year 2014/15
	Enc. 1 for Corporate Improvement Plan: Mid year 2014/15 progress update

	11 Report of the Head of Policy and Communications - Mid Year Strategic Plan Performance Update 2014/15
	Enc. 1 for Mid Year Strategic Plan Performance Update 2014/15
	Enc. 2 for Mid Year Strategic Plan Performance Update 2014/15

	12 Report of the Head of Policy and Communications - Planning, Transport and Development Overview and Scrutiny Committee SCRAIP regarding - Amendment to decision making arrangements for Neighbourhood Plans
	Enc. 1 for Planning, Transport and Development Overview and Scrutiny Committee SCRAIP regarding - Amendment to decision making arrangements for Neighbourhood Plans




Minutes of the meeting


 1  

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

CABINET 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 

 12 NOVEMBER 2014 
 

Present:  Councillor Mrs Blackmore (Chairman), and 

Councillors Burton, McLoughlin, Perry and Mrs Ring 

 
Also Present: Councillor Mrs Springett   

 

 
63. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Greer. 

 
64. URGENT ITEMS  

 

There were no urgent items. 
 

65. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  
 
Councillor Mrs Springett attended the meeting as an observer but 

reserved her right to speak on Agenda Item 9 – Draft Economic 
Development Strategy 2014. 

 
66. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  

 

There were no disclosures by Members or Officers. 
 

67. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  
 
There were no disclosures of lobbying. 

 
68. EXEMPT ITEMS  

 
RESOLVED:  That the items on the agenda be taken in public as 
proposed. 

 
69. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 OCTOBER 2014  

 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 October 2014 be 
approved as a correct record and signed. 

 
70. REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF REGENERATION AND COMMUNITIES - 

BUDGET MONITORING 2ND QUARTER 2014/15  
 
Members considered the report of the Director of Regeneration and 

Communities relating to Budget Monitoring 2nd Quarter. 



 2  

 
DECISION MADE: 

 
(a) That the satisfactory revenue position at the end of the second 

quarter of 2014/15 be noted; 
 

(b) That the proposals for slippage and re-profiling in the capital 

programme to 2015/16, as set out in Appendix ‘B’ to the Report of 
the Director of Regeneration and Communities be agreed; and 

 
(c) That the detail in the report on the collection fund, general fund 

balances and treasury management activity is noted. 

 
For further information regarding this decision, please follow this link: 

 
http://services.maidstone.gov.uk/meetings/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=87
6  

 
71. REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF REGENERATION AND COMMUNITIES - 

DRAFT ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 2014  
 

Members considered the report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Communities in regard to the draft Economic Development Strategy 2014. 
 

DECISION MADE: 
 

That the draft Economic Development Strategy and action plan for public 
consultation be approved. 
 

For further information regarding this decision, please follow this link: 
 

http://services.maidstone.gov.uk/meetings/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=87
7  
 

72. REPORT OF THE HEAD OF FINANCE AND RESOURCES - CORPORATE 
IMPROVEMENT PLAN: MID YEAR 2014/15  

 
Members considered the report of the Head of Finance and Resources 
relating to the Corporate Improvement Plan: Mid Year 2014/15 Progress 

Update. 
 

DECISION MADE: 
 
(a) That the progress made on the Corporate Improvement Plan 2014-

17 shown at Appendix A to the report of the Head of Finance and 
Resources be noted; and 

 
(b) That costings relating to Officer time in achieving Investors in 

People Gold be provided. 

 
For further information regarding this decision, please follow this link: 

 



 3  

http://services.maidstone.gov.uk/meetings/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=87
8  

 
73. REPORT OF THE HEAD OF POLICY AND COMMUNICATIONS - MID YEAR 

STRATEGIC PLAN PERFORMANCE UPDATE 2014/15  
 
Members considered the report of the Head of Policy and Communications  

Relating to the Mid Year Strategic Plan Performance Update 2014/15. 
 

DECISION MADE: 
 
That: 

 
(a) The progress made against the Strategic Actions be noted; 

 
(b) That the out-turns of the KPIs (attached as Appendix A to the 

report of the Head of Policy and Communications), definitions are 

included for reference at Appendix B to the report of the Head of 
Policy and Communications be noted; 

 
(c) That the following indicators that are unlikely to achieve the annual 

performance target be noted: 
 
-   Processing of minor planning applications within statutory  

    timescales 
 

-   WCN 004 Total waste arisings per household 
 

(d) That an update on the Planning Shared Service be provided at 

future Cabinet Meetings. 
 

For further information regarding this decision, please follow this link: 
 
http://services.maidstone.gov.uk/meetings/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=87

9  
 

74. REPORT OF THE HEAD OF POLICY AND COMMUNICATIONS - PLANNING, 
TRANSPORT AND DEVELOPMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
SCRAIP REGARDING - AMENDMENT TO DECISION MAKING 

ARRANGEMENTS FOR NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANS  
 

Members considered the report of the Head of Policy and Communications 
relating to Planning, Transport and Development Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee SCRAIP regarding – Amendment to decision making 

arrangements for Neighbourhood Plans. 
 

DECISION MADE: 
 
That approval is given to the insertion of an additional paragraph in the 

decision making arrangements for neighbourhood plans as follows: 
 

 



 4  

3a MBC consulted on 

submission version of 
the neighbourhood 
plan (Ref 16) 

Internal consultation 

with ward 
members/adjoining 
ward 

members/Cabinet 
Member 

Cabinet Member 

Report to consider 
MBC comments on 
submission of draft 

plan. 

  
For further information regarding this decision, please follow this link: 

 
http://services.maidstone.gov.uk/meetings/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=88
0  

 
75. DURATION OF MEETING  

 
6.30 p.m. to 7.15 p.m. 
 

 


